
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
8th October, 2025 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in hybrid format, both in the Lavery Room, City 

Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, on Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 at 5.00 pm, for 

the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Committee Site Visits   
 
 (a) Note of Committee Site Visits  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
3. Notification of Provision/Removal of Accessible Parking Bay   
 
 (a) Provision at 18 Jocelyn Avenue, 5 Knockland Park, 20 Archdale Park and 24 

Oberon Street  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 (b) Removal at opposite 49 Seymour Street, 22 Whitehall Gardens, 96 Rosebery 
Road, 17 Hillview Avenue, 39 Willowfield Parade, 180 Colinmill Road, 11 
Titania Street and 4 Sydenham Drive  (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
4. Notifications from Statutory Bodies: Abandonment and Extinguishment   
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 (a) Abandonment at Ballymacarrett Walkway/Tamar Street, 11 Chichester Street, 
Woodbourne Crescent  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
5. Planning Appeals Notified  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
6. Planning Decisions Issued  (Pages 41 - 70) 
 
7. Live Applications for Major Development  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
8. Committee Decisions that have yet to issue  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
9. Miscellaneous Reports   
 
 (a) Scheme of Delegation for Planning  (to follow) 

 
 (b) Local Applications subject to objections from NI Water  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
10. Planning Applications   
 
 (a) LA04/2022/0809/F - Amendments to approved schemes ref. Z/2008/0993/F 

(erection of 53 No. dwellings) and ref. Z/2013/0120/F (erection of 46 No. 
dwellings); to reduce overall density from 99 No. dwellings to 94 No. 
dwellings and associated and ancillary works. - Lands to the south and west 
of Woodland Grange to the north of Blacks Gate and to the east of Moor Park 
Mews  (Pages 91 - 116) 

 
 (b) LA04/2024/1576/F - Demolition of existing buildings at no. 733 and no. 735 

Antrim Road to facilitate proposed residential social housing development 
comprising of 2no. buildings containing 34no. units with associated in-
curtilage parking and landscaping (Amended description) - 733-735 Antrim 
Road  (Pages 117 - 142) 

 
 (c) LA04/2022/1819/F - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 32 

apartments in 3No. blocks (7@ 1no. bedroom and 25@ 2no. bedrooms) 
(6no. wheelchair adaptable) and associated site works. - 39 Upper Dunmurry 
Lane, Dunmurry  (Pages 143 - 166) 

 
 (d) LA04/2024/1159/F - Extensions and alterations to former Lidl building and 

change of use to builders merchants premises with external stock yard, 
acoustic fence and associated site works - 41 Montgomery Road (former Lidl 
supermarket)  (to follow) 

 
 (e) LA04/2025/0613/F - Single storey rear extension with fenestration changes. 

Creation of new patio areas and garden studio. Attic conversion and the 
creation of a rear dormer.  Partial demolition of existing side and rear 
elevations. Demolition of existing patio areas and shed. Removal of existing 
rear roof to facilitate attic conversion. - 23 Everton Drive  (Pages 167 - 172) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISITS – NOTE OF MEETING 
 
 

Tuesday 23rd September, 2025 
 
 
Pre-emptive Site Visit: LA04/2024/0015/F - Erection of 53 residential units (including 
43 dwellings and 10 apartments) including creation of access, internal roads, 
landscaping and associated works (amended description and plans). - Lands at Cabin 
Hill, Upper Newtownards Road;  
 
Members Present:       Alderman Rodgers; and 

Councillors T. Brooks and S. Douglas.  
 
 O
[...]
t  

Recommendation: Approval subject to conditions and a Section 76 
planning agreement 

Applicant Name and Address: 
M J McBride Construction Ltd 

Agent Name and Address: 
Gravis Planning  
1 Pavillions Office Park 
Kinnegar Drive 
Holywood 

Date Valid: 21st April 2022 

Target Date: 17th  November 2025 

Contact officer: Ed Baker, Planning Manager (Development Management) 

Executive Summary:  

The application seeks full planning permission for 94 no. dwellings.  
 
The site is located in the north-western part of the city between Finaghy Road north to the east 
and Blacks Road to the west. The site area is approximately 3.4 hectares. 
 
The key issues for the assessment of the application are below. 
 

 Principle of development 

 Site layout, density and Design 

 Open Space Provision 

 Affordable Housing 

 Trees and landscaping 

 Traffic, Movement and Parking 

 Climate change 

 Impact on amenity 

 Contaminated land 

 Drainage and Flooding 

 Natural Heritage/ Impact on Protected Sites 

 Section 76 planning agreement 

 Pre-application Community Consultation 
 
The site is unzoned in BUAP and Draft BMAP (2004 and 20014). Given the extant approvals for 
residential development on the site the principle of residential development is established.  
 
The density, layout and design of the development are considered in keeping with the established 
housing developments in the area with the predominance of two storey semi-detached dwellings 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10a



reflective of housing abutting the site to the north and west off Blacks Road and east off Finaghy 
Road North. 
 
 
An area of planted open space along the northern boundary, incorporating an existing buffer of 
mature vegetation, forms an intrinsic communal space running incorporating a Site of Local 
Nature Conservation Importance (SLNCI) which runs along the watercourse that defines the 
northern boundary of the site.  
 
There are no objections from statutory consultees.
[...]
 Northern Ireland 2015 (SPPS)  
 
Other Material Considerations 
Developer Contribution Framework  
Creating Places 
Belfast Agenda 
Belfast Cycling Network Delivery Plan 2022-31  
 

5.0 Statutory Consultees 
 
DfI Roads – Awaiting final response, agreed in principle.  
 
DAERA – No objection, advises conditions. 
 
DfI Rivers – No objection. 
 
NI Water – No objection. 
 
NI Housing Executive – Support. 
 
Shared Environmental Services – No objection, advises condition. 
 

6.0 Non-Statutory Consultees 
 
BCC Environmental Health – Awaiting final response. 
 

Page 97



7.0 
 
7.1 
 
7.2 

Representations 
 
The application has been advertised and neighbour notified.  
 
No objections have been received to date.  

 

8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.2 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
8.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ASSESSMENT 
 
The key issues for the assessment of the application are: 
 

 Principle of development 

 Site layout, density and Design 

 Open Space Provision 

 Affordable Housing 

 Trees and landscaping 

 Traffic, Movement and Parking 

 Climate change 

 Impact on amenity 

 Contaminated land 

 Drainage and Flooding 

 Natural Heritage/ Impact on Designated Sites 

 Impact on Protected Sites 

 Section 76 planning agreement 

 Pre-application Community Consultation 
 
Principle of development 
 
The site is unzoned in the Belfast Urban Area Plan 2001 (BUAP 2001) and zoned for 
housing in both versions of the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 (dBMAP). 
Moreover, the site is within the development limit of the city where housing is generally 
acceptable. The principle of housing at the site is established through two extant planning 
approvals Z/2008/0993/F and Z/2013/0120/F. 
 
Policy HOU1 identifies a requirement for 31,660 homes during the plan period 2020-2035 
including 18,100 homes in the rest of Belfast outside the city centre and Belfast Harbour 
estate. The provision of 94 no. residential dwellings
[...]
 storeys in the other, also at a lower level. The scheme also includes in-curtilage 
parking, communal amenity provision and landscaping. There are 34 car parking spaces (4 of 
which are for disabled user parking) within the site, including undercroft parking in Block B, cycle 
parking and associated works. 
 
The key issues for consideration of the application are set out below. 

 

 Principle of housing in this location 

 Housing density 

 Affordable housing  

 Housing mix 

 Adaptable and accessible accommodation 

 Design and Placemaking 

 Impact on amenity 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10b



 

Page | 2 
 

 Flood risk and drainage 

 Waste-water infrastructure 

 Climate change 

 Access and transport 

 Health impacts 

 Environmental protection 

 Natural heritage 

 Trees and landscaping 

 Waste management 

 Section 76 planning agreement 
 
In the Belfast Urban Area Plan 2001 (BUAP 2001), the site is un-zoned “white land”. 
 
In the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 (dBMAP) (versions 2004 and 2014), the site is 
also located within un-zoned “white land”.  The site is nearby to Inisfayle Area of Townscape 
Character and between two sections of the Castle/Fortwilliam Local Landscape Policy Area 
(LLPA) but not within either. 
 
The site previously benefited from planning permission for apartments, although the permission 
has now lapsed. There is undetermined application for renewal of that previous permission. 
 
The site is considered a suitable and sustainable location for housing; the proposal would make 
effective use of previously developed land for residential use in an accessible location. 
 
The provision of 34 social housing units that respond to local housing need is welcomed. 
 
Following negotiations and amendments, the design of the scheme is considered to be of good 
quality and appropriate to its context, with no negative impact on neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
The proposed access and parking arrangements are 
[...]
. The zonings and proposals maps in the Belfast Urban 
Area Plan 2001 (Departmental Development Plan) remain part of the statutory local 
development plan until the Local Policies Plan is adopted. 
 
Operational Polices 
 
The Plan Strategy contains a range of operational policies relevant to consideration of 
the application. These are listed in section 4.0 of the report. 
 
Proposals Maps 
 
Until such time as the Local Policies Plan is adopted, the Council must have regard to 
the land-use zonings, designations and proposals maps in the Belfast Urban Area Plan 
2001, both versions of the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan (v2004 and v2014) 
(draft BMAP 2015) and other relevant area plans. The weight to be afforded to these 
proposals maps is a matter for the decision maker. It is considered that significant 
weight should be given to the proposals map in draft BMAP 2015 (v2014) given its 
advanced stage in the development process, save for retail policies that relate to 
Sprucefield which remain contentious.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The main issues relevant to consideration of the application are set out below. 
 

 The principle of housing in this location 

 Demolition of existing buildings 

 Impact on the Historic Environment 

 Affordable housing  

 Housing density 

 Housing mix 

 Adaptable and accessible accommodation 

 Design and placemaking  

 Residential quality and impact on amenity 

 Provision of open space  

 Access and transport 

 Climate Change 

 Health impacts 

 Environmental protection 

 Natural heritage 

 Waste-water infrastructure 

 Flood risk and drainage 

 Section 76 planning agreement 
 
The principle of housing in this location 
The site is within the development limits of the BUAP and dBMAPs the presumption is 
therefore in favour of development.  
 
The application site is on Upper Dunmurry Lane. The surrounding area comprises 
mainly residential uses with a mix of densities with higher density terrace housing 


[...]
as specified on the approved    
plans. 

           Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the Planning (Use Classes) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 and Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 (or any order revoking 
and/or re-enacting those orders with or without modification), the development shall not be 
used other than for ancillary to residential; and shall not be used for any other purpose 
falling within Use Class  C1 without express planning permission.  

           Reason:  Alternative use requires further consideration by the Council, having regard to the     
           Local Development Plan and relevant material considerations.   

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	2a Note of Committee Site Visits
	3a Provision at 18 Jocelyn Avenue, 5 Knockland Park, 20 Archdale Park and 24 Oberon Street
	18 Jocelyn Avenue, Belfast Drawing - TM3 AB
	5 Knockland Park, Belfast Drawing TM3 AB
	MT 188347-25 20 archdale Park Drawing TM3 AB
	Sheets and Views
	MT 188347-25 20 archdale Park Drawing TM3 AB-A3


	MT 187807-25 24 Oberon Street Drawing TM3 AB
	Sheets and Views
	MT 187807-25 24 Oberon Street Drawing TM3 AB-A3



	3b Removal at opposite 49 Seymour Street, 22 Whitehall Gardens, 96 Rosebery Road, 17 Hillview Avenue, 39 Willowfield Parade, 180 Colinmill Road, 11 Titania Street and 4 Sydenham Drive
	Opposite 49 Seymour Street, Lisburn PDF Drawing TM3 AB
	22 Whitehall Gardens, Belfast Drawing TM3 AB
	96 Rosebery Road Drawing, Belfast TM3 AB
	17 Hillview Avenue, Belfast TM3 AB
	39 Willowfield Parade, Belfast Drawing TM3 AB
	PDF Plan for AB outside 180 Colinmill Road Belfast - TM3 AB
	11 Titania Street, Belfast
	Sydenham Drive 4, Belfast drawing pdf

	4a Abandonment at Ballymacarrett Walkway/Tamar Street, 11 Chichester Street, Woodbourne Crescent
	Appendix 1 Proposed Abandonments
	ProposedAbandonment_BallymacarrettWalkway_TamarStreet
	ProposedAbandonment_ChichesterStreet
	ProposedAbandonment_WoodbourneCrescent


	5 Planning Appeals Notified
	6 Planning Decisions Issued
	7 Live Applications for Major Development
	Live Planning Applications by C

	8 Committee Decisions that have yet to issue
	1a PlanningCommitteel_Red_Amber

	9b Local Applications subject to objections from NI Water
	APPENDIX 1

	10a LA04/2022/0809/F - Amendments to approved schemes ref. Z/2008/0993/F (erection of 53 No. dwellings) and ref. Z/2013/0120/F (erection of 46 No. dwellings); to reduce overall density from 99 No. dwellings to 94 No. dwellings and associated and ancillary works. - Lands to the south and west of Woodland Grange to the north of Blacks Gate and to the east of Moor Park Mews
	10b LA04/2024/1576/F - Demolition of existing buildings at no. 733 and no. 735 Antrim Road to facilitate proposed residential social housing development comprising of 2no. buildings containing 34no. units with associated in-curtilage parking and landscaping (Amended description) - 733-735 Antrim Road
	10c LA04/2022/1819/F - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 32 apartments in 3No. blocks (7@ 1no. bedroom and 25@ 2no. bedrooms) (6no. wheelchair adaptable) and associated site works. - 39 Upper Dunmurry Lane, Dunmurry
	10e LA04/2025/0613/F - Single storey rear extension with fenestration changes. Creation of new patio areas and garden studio. Attic conversion and the creation of a rear dormer.  Partial demolition of existing side and rear elevations. Demolition of existing patio areas and shed. Removal of existing rear roof to facilitate attic conversion. - 23 Everton Drive



Minutes of the meeting

332

Planning Committee

Tuesday, 14th October, 2025

HYBRID MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Murphy (Chairperson);
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and Rodgers;
Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bell, Brennan,
T. Brooks, Carson, Doran, D. Douglas,
S. Douglas, Garrett, Groogan, Hanvey,
Magee, McCabe, McCann and Whyte.

In attendance: Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control;
Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning);
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development
Management);
Mr. D. O’Kane, Planning Manager (Plans and Policy);
Ms. L. Walshe, Principal Planning Officer;
Mr. M. McErlean, Senior Planning Officer; and
Ms. C. Donnelly, Committee Services Officer.

Apologies
No apologies for inability to attend were reported.
Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of 16th September were taken as read and signed
as correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its
meeting on 1st October, 2025, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of

which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Whyte declared an interest in item 10b — “LA04/2024/1576/F -
Demolition of existing buildings at no. 733 and no. 735 Antrim Road to facilitate
proposed residential social housing development comprising of 2no. buildings
containing 34no. units with associated in-curtilage parking and landscaping (Amended
description) - 733-735 Antrim Road” in so far as the Housing Association was a client of
his and he left the meeting whilst this item was being considered.

Committee Site Visits

Note of Committee Site Visits

The Committee noted the site visits.

Loft Lines Site Visit

The Committee noted the site visit.



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 333

Notification of Provision/Removal of Accessible Parking Bay

The Committee noted the Notice of Provision of Parking Bays in relation to:

18 Jocelyn Avenue;

5 Knockland Park;;

20 Archdale Park; and
24 Oberon Street.

The Committee noted the Notice of Removal of Parking Bays in relation to:

Opposite 49 Seymour Street;
22 Whitehall Gardens;

96 Rosebery Road,;

17 Hillview Avenue;

39 Willowfield Parade;

180 Colinmill Road;

11 Titania Street; and

4 Sydenham Drive.

Notifications from Statutory Bodies:
Abandonment and Extinguishment

Abandonment at Ballymacarrett Walkway/
Tamar Street, 11 Chichester Street,
Woodbourne Crescent

The Committee noted the Notices of Abandonment.

Planning Appeals Notified

The Committee noted the appeals decisions.

Planning Decisions Issued

The Committee noted the planning decisions issued in September, 2025.

Live Applications for Major Development

The Committee noted the list of live applications for major development.

Committee Decisions that have yet to issue

The Committee noted the list of Committee decisions which had not yet been
issued.



F Planning Committee
334 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025

Miscellaneous Reports

Scheme of Delegation for Planning

The Director of Planning and Building Control outlined the proposed adjustments
to the Scheme of Delegation.

She advised the Committee that the proposed adjustments would be brought to
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee for consideration in advance of being
submitted to the Department for Infrastructure for approval in accordance with Section
31 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011.

The Committee noted the proposed minor changes to the Scheme of Delegation
ahead of consideration by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.

Local Applications subject to
objections from NI Water

The Committee agreed to delegate to the Director of Planning and Building
Control those Local planning applications to which NI Water had objected.

Planning Applications

LA04/2022/0809/F - Amendments to approved
schemes ref. Z/2008/0993/F (erection of 53 No.
dwellings) and ref. Z/2013/0120/F (erection of 46
No. dwellings); to reduce overall density from
99 No. dwellings to 94 No. dwellings and
associated and ancillary works. - Lands to the
south and west of Woodland Grange to the
north of Blacks Gate and to the east of Moor
Park Mews

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with an overview of the
application and highlighted the following key areas for consideration:

Principle of development;

Site layout, density and Design;

Open space provision;

Affordable housing;

Trees and landscaping;

Traffic, movement and parking;

Climate change;

Impact on amenity;

Contaminated land;

Drainage and flooding;

Natural heritage/impact on protected sites;
Section 76 planning agreement; and
Pre-application community consultation.



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 335

He pointed out that the case officer’'s report referred to an incorrect dwelling mix
and should have stated that the proposal provided for 58 semi-detached, 16 detached
and 20 apartments. He added that the report omitted the total number of wheelchair
units and that it should have stated that units 2 to 6 and 7 to 21 were proposed
wheelchair units.

He reported that, since publication of the report, the applicant had confirmed that
the Northern Ireland Housing Executive had confirmed that it welcomed the provision of
affordable housing but had no input into the housing mix.

The Senior Planning stated that, through discussions with Dfl Roads’ Active
Travel Section, the dedicated and segregated cycle path had been removed, at the
request of Dfl, and that the main access road had been redesigned as a cycle priority
road.

He stated that it was recommended that the application be approved, subject to
conditions and a Section 76 planning agreement.

The Chairperson welcomed Mr. C. Bryson, Gravis Planning, to the meeting, who
was attending on behalf of the applicant.

Mr. Bryson stated that he welcomed the officers’ recommendation and that he
was happy to answer questions from the Members.

In response to a Member’s question regarding being able to provide assurances
to local residents on the removal of trees and wildlife habitats within the protected zone,
Mr. Bryson explained that a number of shrubs and saplings had been removed,
however, no mature vegetation or trees had or would be removed and would be
protected by condition, should the application be approved.

The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and a Section
76 planning agreement and delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building
Control to resolve final consultation responses, finalise the wording of conditions, and to
deal with any other matters that might arise provided that they were not substantive.



F Planning Committee
336 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025

(Councillor Whyte left the meeting whilst the following item was under consideration.)

LAQ04/2024/1576/F - Demolition of existing
buildings at no. 733 and no. 735 Antrim Road to
facilitate proposed residential social housing
development comprising of 2no. buildings
containing 34no. units with associated in-
curtilage parking and landscaping (Amended
description) - 733-735 Antrim Road

The Planning Manager summarised the application and drew the Committee’s
attention to the following key issues for consideration:

Principle of housing in this location;
Housing density;

Affordable housing;

Housing mix;

Adaptable and accessible accommodation;
Design and Placemaking;

Impact on amenity;

Flood risk and drainage;
Waste-water infrastructure;
Climate change;

Access and transport;

Health impacts;

Environmental protection;

Natural heritage;

Trees and landscaping;

Waste management; and

Section 76 planning agreement.

He explained that NI Water had provided an updated response which confirmed
that the wastewater treatment plan does have capacity, however, the issue was
downstream wastewater network capacity and that a possible solution could be reached
through engagement with the developer in order to submit a Wastewater Impact
Assessment to allow for stormwater offsetting. He pointed out that draft condition 24
required details of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted and approved by the
Council prior to commencement of development.

The Planning Manager reported that no other consultees had offered objection
to the proposed development and that 22 third-party objections had been received and
all issues raised had been addressed within the case officer’s report.

He stated that, having regard to the Development Plan and other material
considerations, it was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to
conditions and a Section 76 planning agreement.



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 337

The Chairperson welcomed Mr. R. O’'Toole, OTS Planning, Mr. P. Turley, Project
Architect, Mr. B. Owens, S4S Group and Ms. D. Quinn, Radius Housing, to the meeting.

Mr. O’'Toole explained that the proposal sought to deliver 34 social housing units
in an area of acute need and that the scheme was supported by the Northern Ireland
Housing Executive.

He stated that the Council had previously approved 34 apartments on the site
and that the proposal had a similar layout to the previous approval. He stated that the
design had been informed by feedback from the Council’s planning officers and urban
designer during the course of the application.

He outlined how the proposal had taken consideration of density, open space,
traffic, parking and tree protection.

He concluded by stating that he believed that the proposal represented a well-
considered and beneficial development for the area and asked the Committee to
support the officers’ recommendation to approve the application.

In response to a question from a Member with regard to NI Water’'s response,
Mr. B. Owens explained that the applicant was content to accept the condition and
submit a Wastewater Impact Assessment.

The Chairperson welcomed Mr. F. McElhatton to the meeting, a solicitor
speaking in objection to the application.

Mr. McElhatton stated that he was speaking as a resident and also on behalf of
several individuals who had lodged objections to the application. He explained that
local residents had three core objections, density and impact on character, open space
provision and a lack of protection afforded to trees.

He stated that the segment of the Antrim Road where the application site was
located was an area of low density which averaged at 19 dwellings per hectare and the
proposal represented a density of 89 dwellings per hectare and he outlined how
the density would impact on the character of the area and was overdevelopment and
not appropriate to the location.

He explained that the proposed building lines would cause harm to the
established character of the area and therefore did not respond positively to its local
context, contrary to planning policy.

He stated that the proposal was on an elevated site and didn’t suit the needs of
wheelchair users or the elderly. He disputed that the trees which had been removed
had not been destroyed by a storm and could have been retained, contrary to the
Council’s tree policy.

In response to a question from a Member in regard to dwellings per hectare, the
Planning Manager stated that the proposal fell below the target density for a city
corridor, which was 100 dwellings per hectare, and he explained that it was important to
make effective use of land, particularly in sustainable locations such as the application
site and that officers considered the density of the application to be appropriate.



F Planning Committee
338 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025

The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and a Section
76 planning agreement and delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building
Control to finalise the wording of conditions, and to deal with any other matters that
might arise provided that they were not substantive.

(Councillor Whyte returned to the meeting.)

LA04/2022/1819/F - Demolition of existing
buildings and erection of 32 apartments in 3No.
blocks (7@ 1no. bedroom and 25@ 2no.
bedrooms) (6no. wheelchair adaptable) and
associated site works. - 39 Upper Dunmurry
Lane, Dunmurry

The Senior Planning Officer summarised the application to the Committee and
explained that the application sought planning permission for the demolition of the
existing mill buildings and the erection of 32 apartments within three blocks.

He outlined the following key issues for consideration:

The principle of housing in the location;
Demolition of existing buildings;

Impact on the historic environment;
Affordable housing;

Housing density;

Housing mix;

Adaptable and accessible accommodation;
Design and placemaking;

Residential quality and impact on amenity;
Provision of open space;

Access and transport;

Climate change;

Health impacts;

Environmental protection;

Natural heritage;

Waste-water infrastructure;

Flood risk and drainage; and

Section 76 planning agreement.

He pointed out that there was an error in the case officer’s report with regard to
the unit sizes and explained that the proposal would provide seven one-bedroom
apartments (22%) and 25 two-bedroom detached dwellings (78%).



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 339

He stated that, having regard to the Development Plan and other material
considerations, it was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to
conditions and a Section 79 planning agreement.

A Member pointed out that it was disappointing that no social housing provider
had been willing to partner with the proposed development.

Proposal

Moved by Councillor Groogan,
Seconded by Councillor Carson, and

Resolved — “That the Committee writes to the Northern Ireland
Federation of Housing Associations to invite them to attend a meeting of
the Planning Committee to discuss the obstacles Housing Associations
face with regard to partnering with housing developers in order to provide
social housing.”

The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and a Section
76 planning agreement and delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building
Control to finalise the wording of conditions, and to deal with any other matters that
might arise provided that they were not substantive.

LA04/2024/1159/F - Extensions and alterations
to former Lidl building and change of use to
builders merchants premises with external
stock vard, acoustic fence and associated site
works - 41 Montgomery Road (former Lidl

supermarket)

The Principal Planning Officer explained that planning permission had been
granted in March 2022, to extend and subdivide the application building to form four
Class B4 Units as part of a wider mixed use regeneration scheme and that the current
application pertained to 41 Montgomery Road only. She reported that the proposed
extension was smaller that that which had been previously approved and that JP Corry
intended to relocate from its current site in order to benefit from the larger premises.

She referred the Committee to the following key issues to be considered in the
assessment of the application:

Principle of development;
Design;

Impact on neighbouring amenity;
Climate change;

Contamination risk; and

Access and parking.



F Planning Committee
340 Tuesday, 14th October, 2025

She reported that consultees had offered no objection to the proposal and that
one third-party representation had been received with regard to amenity and noise.
She explained that the issues raised had been addressed in the case officer’s report.

She stated that, having regard to the Development Plan and other material
considerations, the proposal was considered acceptable and that it was recommended
that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

The Chairperson welcomed Ms. J. Mawhinney, MBA Planning, and
Mr. G Browne, Heron Brothers, to the meeting.

Ms. Mawhinney explained that the application proposed to redevelop the site to
an appropriate standard to host JP Corry. She stated that JP Corry had a rich history in
local industry which spanned over three centuries and was one of the leading building
merchants which had been looking for an alternative site in the area and it had outgrown
its current premises at Grove Street East.

She stated that at application site was strategically located along an arterial
route that would make it more accessible and that a larger premises would see JP Corry
double its local workforce.

She explained that the proposal would provide important redevelopment of a
prominent whiteland site with brownfield status on a key transport route into Belfast and
that the various supporting technical and environmental reports which had been
submitted with the application had dealt with the acceptability of the proposal in terms of
all other material considerations related to design, noise, traffic and contamination.

She stated that statutory consultees had supported the proposal and she
commended the recommendation to approve the application.

In response to a question from a Member with regard to the proposed acoustic
barrier and how it would mitigate any noise pollution, the Principal Planning Officer
explained that the Noise Impact Assessment had been discussed with Environmental
Health which had indicated that it was content that the appropriate mitigations would be
provided in order to protect local residents.

The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions, and
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the
wording of conditions, and to deal with any other matters that might arise provided that
they were not substantive.



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 341

LA04/2025/0613/F - Single storey rear extension
with fenestration changes. Creation of new
patio areas and garden studio. Attic conversion
and the creation of a rear dormer. Partial
demolition of existing side and rear elevations.
Demolition of existing patio areas and shed.
Removal of existing rear roof to facilitate attic
conversion. - 23 Everton Drive

The Principal Planning Officer summarised the application and highlighted the
scale, massing and design, impact on neighbouring amenity and the impact on
the Cregagh Park and Everton Drive Area of Townscape Character.

She reported that no third-party representations had been received and that,
having regard to the policy context, the proposal was considered to be acceptable and it
was recommended that planning permission be granted.

The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to resolve final
consultation responses, finalise the wording of conditions, and to deal with any other
matters that might arise provided that they were not substantive.

Chairperson



